

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection

N635148005		
FACILITY: ADC INC		SRN / ID: N6351
LOCATION: 320 E SEVEN MILE RD, DETROIT		DISTRICT: Detroit
CITY: DETROIT		COUNTY: WAYNE
CONTACT: Denise Danneels, General Manager		ACTIVITY DATE: 03/04/2019
STAFF: C. Nazaret Sandoval	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: SM OPT OUT
SUBJECT: Targeted Inspection for FY 2019		
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

INSPECTION NARRATIVE

I arrived at 320 E Seven Mile Rd., Detroit, MI 48203, the main office of Adamo Group Inc., and met with Denise Danneels, Adamo Group General Manager. I explained Ms. Danneels that the objective of the inspection was to inspect the portable Nonmetallic Mineral Crushing Plant permitted under the general permit to install (PTI) No. 131-00 issued on May 2, 2000 to the former Excell Aggregates, LLC (SRN N6799), later operating under the name ADC, Inc. (SRN N6351).

The portable plant permitted under PTI 131-00 included a portable crusher manufactured on 2/15/2000 with a rated capacity 125 tons per hour identified as the Eagle 1400-450C (ID 1000-1) and the following associated equipment:

- ID 1000-2 = A 60x20 Triple Deck Screening Plant
- ID 1000-3 = A 30x50 Radial Return Conveyor
- ID 1000-4 = A 30x100 Portable Radial Stack Conveyor
- ID 1000-4 = A 30x60 Portable Radial Stacker

On 12/13/2016 Ms. Danneels had notified AQD Detroit District via email that ADC Inc. had sold the above described crushing plant. However, AQD Detroit District kept the file open to confirm at a later date the transfer of ownership.

On 2/26/2019 Sharon LeBlanc (AQD Saginaw Bay District) notified me via email that the above described equipment was re-permitted under General Permit No. 49-17. The permit was issued to a registered facility identified as "Fisher Construction Aggregates, Inc." with SRN P0806.

In the visit to Adamo Inc. on 3/4/2019, Ms. Danneels confirmed that they sold the equipment to ALTA Equipment. Al Penrod, Chief of Maintenance at Adamo Group Inc. drove me to the back of the building where they used to store the crushing plant and I verified that the portable Eagle Crushing Plant is no longer at the garage of the facility.

ACTION

An email will be sent to Sue Thelen (AQD Permit Section) requesting the termination of PTI 131-00. A copy of the letter of termination will be sent to Mr. Richard Adamo and to Ms. Denise Danneels; President and General Manager of Adamo Group, Inc., respectively. In addition, once we receive the copy of the termination letter from AQD Permit Section, I will request the removal of SRN N6351 from the MACES database and will proceed with the closure of the file.

NAME Handoral

DATE 3/4/2019 SUPERVISOR_JK